
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 21st January, 2020 
6.30 pm 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Scrutiny Committee DATE - 21-01-20 Page 2 of 3 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 

Tuesday, 21st January, 2020 at 6.30 pm 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  .  Forms can be 
obtained for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, 
Manchester Road or at the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the 
web at: 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234 . You 
can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in 
the order in which they are received. 
 

AGENDA 
 

1) Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2) Minutes  5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.   

3) Additional Items of Business   

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

4) Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 
on the agenda, in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct 
and/or indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
applies to them. 

 

5) Exclusion of the Public   

 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded  

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234


 

Scrutiny Committee DATE - 21-01-20 Page 3 of 3 

from the meeting. 

6) Public Question Time   

 To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 
Public. 

 

PUBLIC ITEMS 
 

 

7) Leisure Trust Annual Report  11 - 42 

 The Chief Executive of the Leisure Trust will make a presentation on the 
headlines from Burnley Leisure’s 2018/19 Annual Report.  

 

8) Contributions Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)  43 - 102 

 To consult Scrutiny on the draft Developer Contributions Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD). 

 

9) Dog Fouling Working Group Recommendations  103 - 108 

 For Scrutiny to consider the recommendations of the Dog Fouling 
Working Group. 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillor Andrew Tatchell (Chair) 
Councillor Marcus Johnstone (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Howard Baker 
Councillor Tom Commis 
Councillor Dale Ferrier 
Councillor Andy Fewings 
Councillor Beatrice Foster 
Councillor Shbana Khan 
Councillor Gordon Lishman 
 

Councillor Sehrish Lone 
Councillor Peter McCann 
Councillor Lorraine Mehanna 
Councillor Andrew Newhouse 
Councillor Lian Pate 
Councillor Emma Payne 
Councillor Ann Royle 
Councillor Mark Townsend 

 
PUBLISHED Monday, 13 January 2020 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 09/12/2019  Page 1 of 5 
 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Monday, 9th December, 2019 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  

 Councillors A Tatchell (Chair), M Johnstone (Vice-Chair), H Baker, D Ferrier, 
S Khan, G Lishman, S Lone, L Mehanna, A Newhouse, L Pate and 
M Townsend 

 
OFFICERS   
 Rob Dobson  Head of  Policy and Engagement 
 Asad Mushtaq  Head of Finance and Property 
 Amy Johnson  Principal Accountant 
 Jayne Enright  Principal Environmental Health Officer - Food 

Safety 
 Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer 

 
    
 
 

35. Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bea Foster. 
 

36. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28th October 2019 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

37. Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings  

 
Members commented on the length of time that some key decisions had been on the 
forward plan, in particular the Use of Glyphosate and the Local Development Scheme and 
asked that the Executive look at this. 
 
In respect of the Dog Fouling Working Group members felt that there should be a process 
whereby Scrutiny was involved in the final report and recommendations of any Working 
Group before being taken to the Executive.  
 
IT WAS AGREED 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 09/12/2019  Page 2 of 5 
 

 
That the Executive be informed of the above comments and the notice of key decisions and 
private meetings be noted. 
 

38. Leisure Trust Annual Report  

 
The Chief Executive of the Leisure Trust was unable to attend the meeting and the item 
was deferred to a special meeting of Scrutiny to be held in January 2020.  
 

39. Revenue Budget Q2  

 
The Principal Accountant presented a report on the Council’s Revenue Budget 2019-20 
Quarter 2 as at 30th September 2019 and highlighted the detailed savings to date and the 
proactive work being done within service areas to achieve the savings target of £400k. 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

40. Capital Budget Q2  

 
The Head of Finance and Property presented a report on the Council’s Capital Budget 
2019-20 Quarter 2 as at 30th September 2019. 
 
Members asked how the revenue contribution of £11k required for the purchase of a new 
waste vehicle could be reconciled with the overspend of £172k in the revenue budget.  
Asad Mushtaq explained that this had been factored into the revenue budget report.  
 
IT WAS AGREED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

41. Treasury Management mid-year update  

 
The Head of Finance and Property reported on the Council’s mid-year review and drew 
members’ attention to the economic forecast provided by Link Asset Service and the 
increase in the cost of borrowing by the Treasury and the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) 
which could impact on the viability of the Councils’ capital programme and future borrowing. 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

42. Fees and Charges 2020  

 
The Head of Finance and Property presented a report on the Council’s proposed fees and 
charges for 2020/21 and outlined the key areas of change.   
 

Page 6



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 09/12/2019  Page 3 of 5 
 

Councillor Townsend agreed that the increase in fines for dog fouling would act as a 
deterrent but said that increasing the car parking fixed penalty notices by just £1 was not 
administratively efficient and felt that this would have been better frozen for a period of time 
and then increased more substantially.  The Head of Finance and Property explained that 
all Heads of Service had been asked to incorporate a 2% increase for services, in line with 
increased costs, with the exceptions as outlined in the report.   
 
 
Councillor Pate asked if the freeze on cemeteries and crematoria fees would prevent 
residents going out of the Borough for these services and asked that the impact of this be 
monitored.  
 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

43. Quarter 2 Performance Report  

 
The Head of Policy and Engagement presented the quarter 2 performance results and 
focused on those areas that were off target, explaining the reasons for this. 
 
In respect of missed bin collections members asked if there was an underlying trend. The 
Head of Policy and Engagement said that 75 missed bins out of every 100,000 collection 
was not significant in real terms and, other than when crews missed whole streets, it would 
be difficult to identify a  reason for a trend in missed collections given the numbers involved. 
 
Members also commented that the information in the report was brief and asked if more 
indicators could be included in future.  
 
In respect of Liberata and calls answered within target time, a member reported her 
concerns over the use of answering machines and said that  councillors often had sensitive 
information which they did not feel comfortable leaving on an answer machine, especially 
where no recipient’s name was given.  Members suggest that the criteria needed to be 
looked at rather than the outturn of calls, whether there was customer satisfaction after the 
call rather than how quickly the call was answered. 
 
The Head of Policy and Engagement said he would pass these comments on to Liberata. 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

44. Food Safety Delivery Plan Annual Update  

 
The Principal Environmental Health Officer presented the annual update for the Food 
(Official Controls) Delivery Plan 2019/20 and highlighted some of the the work carried out to 
date and the plans for the future delivery of Food Safety Services which was a requirement 
of the Food Standards Agency. She reported that the team had performed well against the 
inspection programme and compliance levels of food business had been maintained at 
97%. 

Page 7



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 09/12/2019  Page 4 of 5 
 

 
Members asked why there was no requirement for businesses to display the hygiene rating 
scores and the Officer explained that this was mandatory in Scotland, Wales and Northern 
Ireland but wasn’t a requirement in England and could not be enforced.  She did however 
inform members that businesses could not display a rating that wasn’t correct or trading 
standards would act. She also said that many outlets such as markets and events would 
only take businesses with a 5 star rating and this helped drive up standards.  She also said 
that food delivery services such as ‘Just Eat’ and ‘Deliveroo’ were now only working with 
outlets of a score of 3 and above. 
 
Members also asked how call outs and complaints were prioritised and the Officer 
explained that the programme of inspections was audited and monitored centrally by 
surveillance, some interventions were reactive and some planned to be acted on within 28 
days. 
 
Members thanked the officer for the report and the good work being done in keeping the 
public safe. 
 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
 
That Full Council be recommended to approve the Food (Official Controls) Plan 2019/20. 
 

45. Health and Safety intervention Plan Annual Update  

 
The Principal Environment Health Officer presented the Health and Safety Intervention Plan 
2019/20 and outlined the health and safety regulation duties undertaken by Burnley 
Council’s health and safety team. She gave examples of where interventions had taken 
place at a sunbed salon and at a nursery school.   
 
Councillor Ferrier asked if wood dust was being monitored at premises and the officer 
explained that the Health and Safety Executive carried out checks on higher risk premises 
such as large warehouses and the Council did lower risk businesses but she would check if 
this was happening and report back. 
 
Councillor Gordon Lishman asked if gas safety checks on catering outlets, especially those 
with accommodation above, included carbon monoxide emissions. The officer responded 
that advice was always given on visits to premises in line with that of the Health and Safety 
Executive.   
 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
 
That Full Council be recommended to approve the Health and Safety Intervention Plan 
2019/20. 
 

46. Scrutiny Review Groups  

 
Members considered the current position in respect of the scrutiny review into Burnley 
Manchester Road Railway Station and noted that a meeting with representatives from 
Lancashire County Council and Northern Rail would take place on 16th January 2020. 

Page 8



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 09/12/2019  Page 5 of 5 
 

 
The second review on Housing needs would also commence on 16th January where 
members would scope
[...]
 All funding for young people's mental health activities in parks

CCG funding for adult learn to ride scheme at Barden track

CCG funding to deliver mental health support pilot in 3 primary schools in partnership with New Era

Active Streets contract was extended for a third year by Gannow Big Local.

We secured Sport England funding for the Family Hub project in Thompson Park —a 4 year scheme to be delivered in
partnership with Action for Children to start in spring 2019.

We secured funding from Football Foundation to build a second 3G pitch at Prairie Sports Village

We also supported 4 community groups/clubs to access grant funding for project work.

Projects —We delivered the first year of Heritage Lottery funded activities in Thompson Park, which included kayaking
and cycling. We concluded the successful 3 year Girls Up and Active project with partners Calico with a celebration event
at the Mechanics. The project lead I'rom Girls Up and Active was seconded to the Pennine Lancashire Sport England
Pilot: Together an Active Future.

Schools - We continued to develop our relationship with Burnley schools through the School Sport Partnership, with a
contract to supply a support worker for 2 days per week to Barden Primary School until July 2019.

Events - We launched a new event —the Brun Valley Trail 10k which sold out in its first year with 300 entries.

Page 8Page 20



BURNLEY LEISURE
(A COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE)

REPORT OF THK TRUSTEES
FOR THK YEAR ENDED 31STMARCH 2019

The Future
As the Company becomes stable and sustainable, we need to look at building on our strengths, developing complimentary
activities and diversifying the business into new income streams to assist the Council in being able to reduce its grant to
us and re-direct its reducing funds into other priorities. This can only be achieved through the support of the Council in
providing capital, which is paid for through the new and additional revenue income we generate.

Our areas of potentia
[...]
f the consultation period, the Strategic Head of Economy and Growth 

be authorised by the Executive to make minor changes to the wording or layout of the draft 
SPD, provided that the changes do not materially change the meaning of the consultation 
document. 

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
4.   To meet the Council’s commitment to prepare a Developer Contributions SPD as set out in 

Burnley’s Local Plan and the Council’s Local Development Scheme (LDS); and to seek 
comments on a draft of the document in accordance with the relevant legislation and 
commitments in the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). 

 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8

mailto:kingram@burnely.gov.uk
mailto:emurphy@burnley.gov.uk


D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\4\3\AI00011344\$qt5jwfgf.docx 

arly Consultation  
 
5.   During the preparation of the draft SPD, early and informal consultation took place on its 

scope and content with internal officers, specifically those whose work relates to the issues 
within the document e.g. open spaces; and also with Lancashire County Council Schools 
Planning Team. Whilst the document was refined to take into account the internal 
comments/advice received, effective engagement with the County Council Schools Planning 
team was difficult. The County Council will of course be formally consulted on the draft SPD. 
It is understood that the County Council is to review its own non-statutory policy on 
developer contributions “Infrastructure and Panning” to take into account legislative and 
national policy changes, and will no doubt will consult the borough council on a revised draft 
in due course. Informal discussion has also taken place with the East Lancashire Clinic 
Commissioning Group (CCG). Both the CCG and the East Lancashire Hospitals Trust 
(ELHT) are looking at developing a policy on developer contributions which may then be 
requested towards the cost of additional health infrastructure, including e.g. the expansion of 
primary care (GP) services. The current position is set out in section 11.4 of the draft SPD. 

 
Strategic Environmental Assessment  
 
6.   SPDs no longer require Sustainability Appraisal (SA) but can require Strategic 

Environmental Assessment under Directive 2001/42/EC on the assessment of the effects of 
certain plans and programmes on the environment (‘the SEA Directive’) and through UK 
legislation through the Environmental Assessment of Plans and Programmes Regulations 
2004 (‘the SEA Regulations’).  

 
7.   Councils must carry out a screening process to determine whether relevant plans or 

programmes are likely to have significant environmental effects, and hence whether SEA is 
required. Where the Council determines that SEA is not required, it must prepare a 
statement setting out the reasons for this determination. Before coming to a conclusion on 
this matter, the Council is required to consult with three specific consultation bodies, namely: 
Historic England, Natural England and the Environment Agency. The three bodies have 
confirmed their agreement with the Council’s conclusion and the Council made a formal 
determination on 11 December 2018 that SEA is not required for this SPD. 

 
Overview of the SPD 
 
8.   The SPD covers contributions towards: 
 

 Infrastructure; 

 Affordable Housing; and 

 Other matters. 
 
9.   Policy HS2 of the Local Plan sets out the policy on affordable housing provision for sites of 

over 10 dwellings. The SPD is intended to provide supplementary guidance on this policy, 
including indicative percentages of affordable housing required for mainstream housing sites 
by type and location. 

 
10. Policy IC5 of the Local Plan requires the provision of new social and community 

infrastructure where a development would increase demand for it beyond its current 
capacity, or generate a newly arising need. Policy IC5 sets out the policy for seeking 
planning contributions. It lists a number of matters for 
[...]
........ 33 

Table 3: Table 10.5 from Local Plan Viability Study of March 2017 .................................. 34 

 

  

Page 50



 

 

Developer Contribution SPD 2020 

 Page 5 

1. Introduction 

 The Purpose and Scope of the SPD 

1.1.1 This Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) has been prepared by Burnley Council as part of 
its planning policy framework. It supplements the policies of the Burnley’s Local Plan 2012-2032 which 
was adopted on 31 July 2018.  The text of the most relevant policies can be seen in Appendix A. 

1.1.2 SPDs elaborate upon the policy and proposals in Local Plans but do not have their formal 
statutory ‘Development Plan’ status. They are, however, material considerations in the consideration 
of relevant development proposals.  

1.1.3 The SPD was adopted by the Council on (to be added). 

1.1.4 Policy IC4 of the Local Plan sets out the policy for seeking planning contributions and this SPD 
is intended to provide information on how this Policy and other policies requiring affordable housing 
or specific infrastructure will be interpreted and applied. 

1.1.5 The SPD covers contributions towards: 

• Infrastructure; 
• Affordable Housing; and 
• Other matters. 

1.1.6 The Local Plan in Policy IC4 lists a number of matters for which contributions may be sought; 
but makes clear that the list is not exhaustive: 

• Affordable housing  
• Public realm improvements and creation, including public art 
• Improvements to Heritage Assets  
• Flood defence and alleviation schemes, including SuDS 
• Biodiversity enhancements 
• Open space, including green infrastructure and allotments 
• Transport improvements, including walking and cycling facilities 
• Police infrastructure 
• Education provision 
• Utilities  
• Waste management  
• Health infrastructure 
• Sport, leisure, recreational, cultural and other social and community facilities 

 What is Infrastructure? 

1.2.1 Section 216 of the Planning Act 2008 describes the types of infra
[...]
veloper Contribution SPD 2020 

 Page 39 

9. Highways and Transport Infrastructure 

 Lancashire County Council’s role 

9.1.1 Management of the transport network in Burnley, including bus provision, is a function of 
Lancashire County Council in its role as Highway Authority. It is responsible for all adopted roads in 
Lancashire other than ‘trunk roads’ which are the responsibility of Highways England (these include 
most motorways). It is responsible for the safety, maintenance, management and development of the 
highway network, and determines whether to adopt a road (i.e. take responsibility for its ongoing 
maintenance). 25 

9.1.2 Public funding for transport infrastructure comes from local and central government from 
various funding streams, including the Local Transport Plan capital programme and the Local Growth 
Fund. This funding will not usually address the specific impacts of new development on specific sites, 
but may address the wider borough impacts resulting from the overall growth set out in the Local Plan 
or specific large scale projects designed to deliver economic growth.  

9.1.3  Other than for ‘County Matters’26 and its own development on its own land, the County 
Council is not the determining authority for planning applications in the borough and their advice and 
any requests for contributions must be weighed as a material consideration by the Council in 
determining an application and any contributions to be made. The County Council cannot insist upon 
or enforce requests for contributions to its services where it is not the determining authority. 

9.1.4 In order for the County Council to agree to adopt any new road, however, this will be required 
to be designed and constructed to its published standards.27 

 Highways Contributions 

9.2.1 The County Council can, where it deems necessary, request a Section 106 Agreement or 
Section 278 Agreement be put in place in respect of a planning application. These will apply to 
residential 
[...]
cies-plans/roads-parking-and-travel/highways-and-transport-masterplans/east-lancashire-highways-and-transport-masterplan
http://www.lancashire.gov.uk/council/strategies-policies-plans/roads-parking-and-travel/highways-and-transport-masterplans/east-lancashire-highways-and-transport-masterplan
http://www.burnley.gov.uk/residents/planning/planning-policies/burnleys-emerging-local-plan/evidence-base/transport-studies
http://www.burnley.gov.uk/residents/planning/planning-policies/burnleys-emerging-local-plan/evidence-base/transport-studies
https://www.burnley.gov.uk/residents/planning/planning-policy/burnleys-local-plan/evidence-base/strategic-flood-risk-assessment
https://www.burnley.gov.uk/residents/planning/planning-policy/burnleys-local-plan/evidence-base/strategic-flood-risk-assessment
https://www.sportengland.org/media/12940/final-playing-fields-policy-and-guidance-document.pdf


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 102



ITEM NO  

 

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE 

 

 

DATE 10th December 2019 

PORTFOLIO Community & Environmental Services 

REPORT AUTHOR Joanne Swift 

TEL NO 01282 477301 

EMAIL jswift@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 

Dog Fouling Working Group  

 
 

PURPOSE 

 
1. To consider the recommendations of the Dog Fouling Working Group. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. To agree to implement the following recommendations of the Working Group as part of the 

Council’s operational response to dog fouling;   
 

 Implement a resident hotline and promote to encourage reportage 

 Extend enforcement patrols  
 Ensure dog fouling functionality is reviewed for Member reporting  
 Provide quarterly ward performance updates to support resident groups, parish 

Councils and drop ins 

 Support ward / park initiatives E.G action days / weeks - a holistic approach of 
door knocking / community involvement and feedback 

 Implement the use of signage and targeted communications at selected 
locations where fines have bee

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Scrutiny Committee 21/01/2020  Page 1 of 5 
 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Tuesday, 21st January, 2020 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  

 Councillors A Tatchell (Chair), H Baker, T Commis, D Ferrier, A Fewings, 
B Foster, G Lishman, S Lone, P McCann, L Mehanna, A Newhouse, L Pate 
and M Townsend 

 
OFFICERS   
 Gerard Vinton  Chief Executive, Burnley Leisure 
 Kate Ingram  Strategic Head of Economy and Growth 
 Elizabeth Murphy  Planning Policy Manager 
 Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer 

 
    
 
 

48. Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Marcus Johnstone and Ann Royle. 
 

49. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th December 2019 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

50. Leisure Trust Annual Report  

 
The Chief Executive of the Leisure Trust gave a presentation on Towneley Golf Club and 
showed a promotional video highlighting the varied cultural and sporting activities that the 
Trust provided.  He then presented the Trust’s annual accounts 2018/19 for members’ 
scrutiny. 
 
Members asked the following questions: 
 

Q. Is the pricing for Towneley Golf competitive? Does it break even or does it 
contribute to other elements of the Trust’s activities? 
 
A. Yes it breaks even, but that aim is to increase profitability . 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 21/01/2020  Page 2 of 5 
 

 
Q.  Does the golf club figures take into account management time? 
 
A.  There are dedicated managers across the services and apportioning time would 
be unproductive. 
 
 
Q. Does the Trust provide a diversity of cuisine at its food outlets? 
 
A. The food offer is determined by the suppliers but provides a comprehensive menu 
with vegan and gluten free options.  There are issues around allergens and cross 
contamination that have to be factored in order for the outlets to operate safely and 
adhere to  environmental health standards.  The Trust continues to work with its 
partners to improve diversity in the offer. 
 
Q. How does the Trust incorporate social values and make venues and activities 
accessible for all? 
 
A.  The Trust undertakes price matching with competitors and the  charges for 
swimming is the cheapest in the area.  The Trust is also hosting a dementia 
conference at the Mechanics.  The Trust treats all its customers as individuals and 
will always listen to them. 
 
Q.  What is the future for the Up and Active service? 
 
A.  The funding for this project was withdrawn by Lancashire County Council in June 
2019.  Pennine Lancashire, with Blackburn as the lead authority, is running a 
Together and Active Futures programme and it is hoped to access funds from this 
stream in order to provide a similar project to the Up and Active project in Burnley. 
 
Q. How strategic is the Trust in taking feedback from various groups. 
 
A.  The Trust has operational managers at all sites to take feedback and there are 
customer feedback points.  The Trust is open to suggestions and will discuss them 
with the Board. 
 
Q.  What strategy does the Trust have to deal with the pension deficit? 
 
A.  The pensions have been inherited from the Council and are still part of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme.  There is a tri-annual evaluation of the deficit and the 
Trust is working to close the gap. 
 
 
Q.  Was there any specific commitment for pensions from the Local Authority when 
the Trust was set up?   
 
A.  The transfer agreement with the Council includes a shared responsibility.  The 
external auditors write to the Council each year regarding liabilities 
 
Q.  What is the breakdown of resources between sports and cultural services?  
When will there be a strategy for Arts and Culture? 
 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 21/01/2020  Page 3 of 5 
 

A.  Seventy-five percent of resources come from sports and physical activities and 
this helps to support the cultural programme.  Very few theatres break-even but 
there is a £2.5m Heritage Lottery Bid in for the Mechanics.  The Trust had brought a 
considerable amount of cultural funding to the town and Burnley is the only trust to 
have a Cultural Services Officer.  Whilst this post is currently vacant it is hoped to 
recruit to the position within the next two months and a Strategy would follow as 
soon as possible. 
 
 
Q.   Some information is commercially sensitive but is there a comparative analysis 
which could allow any movement on pricing? 
 
A.  Some elements are commercial sensitive, but the Trust has monthly meetings 
with the Council where these are disclosed.  The accounts are laid out in the same 
way each year unless there is a requirement to change how figures are reported. 
The Council subsidy has reduced over time and the Trust is always looking for 
opportunities to generate more income whilst keeping pricing competitive.   
 

Councillor Foster asked that the Trust considers diversity in all it does across the board. 
 
Councillor Townsend expressed his outrage at LCCs withdrawal of funding for the Up and 
Active project but acknowledged that the Blackburn led project might mitigate some of this. 

 
The Chair thanked Gerard for his attendance and commented that the Trust has improved 
year on year and standards had improved during that time. 
 
 
It was agreed  
 
That the annual accounts of Burnley Leisure be noted. 
 

51. Contributions Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)  

 
Elizabeth Murphy presented a report on the Developer Contributions Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) which had been approved by the Executive to go out for 
consultation.  The report was being brought to Scrutiny as part of that consultation. 
 
 
The document would supplement the Local Plan and set what developers would have to 
provide in order to get planning permission.  There would be ceilings on contributions but 
would this signal to developers what Burnley’s expectations were.  
 

The SPD covered contributions towards: 

 Infrastructure; 

 Affordable Housing; and 

 Other matters. 

 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 21/01/2020  Page 4 of 5 
 

Councillor Townsend asked where arbitration would lie on the viability measure and 

whether the SPD have to be reissued if there were fluctuations in market values. Elizabeth 

Murphy explained that the viability measure had a ceiling and the developer would have to 

explain if they couldn’t meet it, it would still be negotiable.  The figures were indexed linked 

to account for build cost inflation, but they would always be under review. 

 

Members expressed concerns about the consultation process and that a multi-paged 

document was not the way to engage with residents.  Members represented the residents 

of the Borough and should see the responses and officer comments in order to add in the 

view of residents.  It was proposed that a small scrutiny working group be set up to consider 

the responses and officer comments, and report back to the main Scrutiny Committee 

before the document went forward to the Executive. 

 

It was agreed 

 

That a scrutiny working group be established to consider the responses and officer 

comments to the document and report its findings back to the main Scrutiny Committee 

prior to a report being taken to the Executive. 

 

 

 

  
 

52. Dog Fouling Working Group Recommendations  

 
Members consider a report on the recommendations of the Dog Fouling Working Group 
that had been commissioned by the Executive in July 2019. 
 
The Democracy Officer informed members that an action plan had been set to cover each 
of the recommendations and a project officer assigned to oversee its implementation and 
delivery.  It was still early days of implementation but the Head of Service would be happy 
to attend a future meeting to provide an update. 
 
The following comments were made: 
 

 Wildlife cameras could be used to identify times and places where dog fouling was a 
problem and used to direct patrols to these areas to carry out enforcement.  This 
hadn’t been covered in the review  

 The recommendations do not contain a timeline 

 The reporting procedure for dog fouling needs to be made easier 

 The hotline is not publicised enough but will have inherent inefficiencies due to 
officer time manning the phones and responding 

 There is a focus on fines, if £70 was not working previously would the increase to 
£100 make any difference 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 21/01/2020  Page 5 of 5 
 

 There should be more focus on education, use of biodegradable sprays, putting 
signs on the black waste bins to indicate that dog waste can be put in them  

 The report indicates that the costs would be delivered via operational budgets, but 
there are no streetscene budgets that underspend – how is this effecting other 
services?  Resources and ongoing sustainable investment are required. 

 Not all areas of the Borough have community groups and parishes to report figures 
back to. 
 

The Chair expressed concern that scrutiny had been by-passed in the process.  He asked 
that the Executive and Management Team be informed that Scrutiny would want to look at 
the action plan. 
 
It was agreed: 
 
That the Executive and Management Team be informed that Scrutiny needs to look at the 
action plan for its input. 
 
 
 


